SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO
) e BT

HK/S

T I 3 FEPIFAICKFRAL TTEE LY,

R ERAAE 2 eI CEiA TH S IERZ1T O T<IZTL)

FEIE BHA LB OLBREARUERELTEE L,
AEGRIE, FRICRIEROH IR FALETT
HENABRBORT I TEERE BB BBACIEEPDCHE L EIFOIRFEEIC EE<ET L,

e SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO

A& HENEEE AR @

J—Fk No. 43005-AH001

EXRERPASE fh EO05341-H44010-00

A—hH—E#E |/R2% S2000 (AP1.AP2)
TOIVRK | F20C F22C

(R -AZ(3. F-CON V Pro Ver.3.4. Flash Editor 2R3 318&CDVTENMMTVET,
NSO ECU 2Z1ERDIZ AL, RT3 ECU NEURGRAZE#SE (CBYI . tyF> I
ZITOTLIEEL,

‘BHFEE(CTRIVIA AGBERE)DtyT>J %170, BUIICI> S UNFIHEN TWS Lz H#
LBOLET,

ARBROBTHE(E, 1T 2w 3> 1IN\ =R AT NEIBEMNSROEIICUTZEL,

TSI DR RIRES T ITHUFT, R IZTF(C(E HKSEBZEHRUET,

4ETNo. B EHEENE

3-1.01 2024/8 #hi




EPS

FUDIC/ AE - BECDNT S BREMDIEES oovrvrrrrerrraeseasreneeeaeeenannns _
) I i S NP 2
T, A EYRDEB IR - ccccrrreereeereeeaannaeeereeeinanaasss . 3~5
2. WERIIAMLAEF-CONZBEICDUN Terrrrrrrrerreeeennnneeeeennnnns 6~7
3., T IBENPIDMEEY ccecveeecetettantateteteststetessscststecsscssssscssns 8
4. TUYVBRBBORR 8
T S 2 T e s i B PP 9
6. EEHIREEFODTI < v v vrerorovrnsocansasataneneaeateneaearanensaeananenns 9
7. PO —H—E Z[T DUV ceccccceeeceatteenttenccencccsnsccnssccnscssscnnnsas 10

XUHIC

CDOEIE.HKS SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PROZHEWV EIFVWEIZERICHUNESITEVET,
REMEREICTERVZES KRR D ICRES B2 ICATEHHmA<IEE L,

DA TRIEFZICERHINTLDIRAZETY . ZEICHEALTIZE L,
ARELRMAFTEATRIRNCH T TRHA J<EERUL ETERZEITOTESL,

AE-HmIIOWT

0@ FEFFHGEZEICRM I TVEES BRRCE=ZBEADGRVIEEERARICH LT D725,
FO WS VWERSEEZ UL TLET,

@ AERIIEBEERER CTT . ARDOARUSNDERIFITHRNTIZEL,

@ HPERXIIE=EN. AR UNEBRZENL. S2ERALECEICLURIFHIEEIC DOV THtE
—EEZELHNNRET,

O FERIIERERET I EBADIUT T ZEECBEREINTUVETD,

@ FEEXL FERURT B ENHUET,

@ FERIIERZEESH. AERDIHFER<KEEITDI_ENHYET,

@ FEBIIFRERTMRICBYFET D THKSFRIEDH RN RN FT,

RZELDIR

AETIE FROL>BESEEAL. PRRADBRLAILERLTNET,

B ey IEREN EEXITEEEESBNAG RS

& IR frEvERES. BEEESBRAEEINSEA (AR)

LARYEOEENMEESNSHS
(ILRPHEE (&, HEEEMNRA THER SNIZYNEE (PIZ LERDBIRER U HER)

-1- 43005-AH001




IN—YV R

I m S w%E

1 FRJZwo32a4)b 4

2 IS\ —R R 1 WRICT T\ —R R JRED
3 oy 4

4 J1IVhS— 4 IV R
5 HATYR—k 1

6 FRI(J=w3ua/IV TSy 4 TIVNTRE
7 v —ERARIVS 4 M6 %15
8 v —ERARIVE 4 M6 x 25
9 THEAS A Sy 6
10 M6 J7—Y)—<D Uk 3

11 ENREHAASE 1 &

-2- 43005-AH001




1. A1IVFYEDEELE

M EE

I A—N—RTOERERSRUPIREGAZ CEU TEEZT > TS,

(1) Ny TUDYA T RIFFDY—IF I ZRHALTIZEL,

2) HIEDTSTHIN— AT =v3 (I EANYRAN—DSEAHLTLIEE L,
FEN—RZATLYIIREN—RZADSEHUTLEI L,

(3) TSI R—ILAETRDC O UV T ZEAIFTTIZE W (B 1)

Q) AAIWVHZ—ZETSTR—ILDLEIRESTLTLIETL, (B 2)
1V AS—ICETDEEEXHYEH A,

-3- 43005-AH001



(5) FRIA =31 TSy BT IFULET,
ANYRAN=IZTERDNRNKSIC. AR YN —bE F B Zvo3ua0) T3y hOTmEIciE
AUET HARTYEI—bEAYRAN—CEMT SEBED VML TZE L,
(REBRANDHVPRT VLS ICEETIEEAICTILUTWE T HRT YN —RIXEREN TR
WEZEAYRAN—EITHERLTIZEL,)
MU= HR Y= F BA T2y o3y ISy e Dy —[SRARIE(M6X15)
ZEALRBALTIES L, (F 3)
FO®F BT Zy30a0bETVIr—[1FERARIVN(M6X25) ZrilH L. BERmODAERR
ZHERRICEAELTIEEL. (M 4)
DY —FERAMRILEM6X15) (#ETIFTHILY 8.320.9N-m)
TV —1ERAMNIVE(M6X25) (@(TF~LY 7.0£0.7N-m)

x -b

DY —EABRILN(M _

% —

6) BIN\—RRZEMIEDAT ZvaudMII\—RREF B4 2w )aCIVICOARIDIDNAFVET
NIEBETUO>NWEERAATLIES VW FREMABDY1S5 YT M6 J7—Y )=V O EFERUERE
LTLEET L (B 5)

43005-AH001




M EE

N\ RARIIE 1Y TTERELTLETWV BELTVWERWER. IR Ry NEDRTEF,
[CTHU BB DRANTUE S AIREENR B U ET,

(7) BUFIFEREICERRVL DB W EE AL, /Ny T DA F RIEFDI—IFIVEEF T TIEE LY,

-5- 43005-AH001



2.

HERRTIVIMTLEF—CONEEICDWLT

AP1 MHBE.F-CON V Pro Ver.3.4(42012-AKO07) M CERWEEZITET,

RIIWIALLDEYT12T%i75Z2& T SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO (MfREZEmRAMRFES &

BIENTEFT,

AP2 Mi5&. Flash Editor(42015-AH101) MTERAWVZETET,

RIIWIALLDEYT12T%i75Z& T SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO (MfREZEmRARFES &
BIENTEXT . HELDNT—SA5—[EICTEYTA VT %

IO CEEHRVELERT,

A EE

SRR TIVIA LU EDEZREVGWTIZE W AT 2y I3V IV T SBNHHU T,

(1) TYECU DRAXHHHEEIL 5V ITREL T,
RAHHEEZRE TCERVTII—ECU DAL, HIfMESEEZ7 75 —ECU DERETTIC

CHEER<TZELN,

5V FIEIASHEIERTEE A,

V Pro MRE

BRULTLTZS LY,

TA—F-FTE

- A= F{LSL1)
- 249 F(L5L2)
- A4 9 F{LSH1)
- ZA 9 F(LSH2)
. A9 F{HB)

v - BERYNRE

o RN

F-CON D[I\NTA—5—E&E] — [RAEAHRE] — [RAFEEE]LI5VIE
M2VIEBIRT D47 Zyoara1 VA giELE T,

=K
SRR T ARG IL—FEYST
F it B B Y v R—k1 FI—A v
R—12 A x1 v R—t2 Z)—H v
F—k3 A v R—F3 FIL—H v
R—k4 2 v w—k4 41— v
F—F5 A4 v R—F5 FI—N v
R—F6 A v R—16 FI1—N v
[ sk R—}7,
(R |~ —7
IR R 10
SAHEER ®@5v O12v
& ok HIHISAER (OFT. - O i
R BB 2K [BTDC]

43005-AH001




(2) BIVIVEEREERDRIIVY A LAGRERE) (&, TELHEREZSE(CLYT1 I ULTLIEEL,
V Pro LI 7 I59—ECU D&

> o vEEKIpm]| 0 | 500 | 1000 | 1500 | 2000 | 2500 | 3000 | 3500 | 4000 | 4500 | 5000 | 5500 | 6000 | 6500 | 7000 | 7500 | 8000
KTV & A L[ usec]| 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 3700 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600
V Pro M&E
B [Fs] SKEIE - B
M soof  1oon]  1so0]  ooon) 2500 goon]  asoo]  4oon]  4son]  soon]  ss00]  eooo]  Gson]  7oon) 700
4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 3700 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | BG00 | BGO0 | 3600 | 3600 | 2600
(3) BIREBERID R IIVYA LGBRERRE) (ST DFEHREE. TERn@EY TY,
(EHEEE#RE 3600rom, HEEFE 13V)
V Pro SO 7I749—ECU DiFE
BIE[V] 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0 16.0
BIEEE[%] 200 195 181 145 114 100 89 81 73
V Pro MXE
- B EREEIEX 2 (FAARREREEXA ) IETED@YICKEL TETL,

4) V Pro LM D7 T7459—ECU OHE
CABRBISRIFSHERD ECU DRLETTICTHESR<IET L,

(5 Flash Editor #C{EH9 254
PowerWriter ®/\—32 2.530 LIEZECFERA<SIE S,
PowerWriter OI\—J 3 uhHWES. RIIVY1LOEEIEMEINTHYEE A,

X—IRDHELR. PowerWriter Z2f9& TN TUWVRWVERFEIERR Tl
Flash Editor ZERULIZEYT1 VI 21T EETERE A,

43005-AH001




3. IVIVRERIDHEER

HesRIRE

X

i3

il
<

A7 Zw23auaI Lo EZAFENTVSH

N—RRAERBBEIARVINEULLEHRINTLDH

JMNWTZTYRIELEEINTLSH

IN—RZ(TBEDFRY WEAHDRLH

IV VII—LRICIEREEZES TN TLRLD

INTUDNAF R FICI—IFIVHFERICES IT5NTLSH

RV Y MENHERITHE DTV BN

RIILE1LFD ECU DREILETN

A\ EE

BREIARVIEREITEAD TVWVRNETI VI VFIVIS U TRIAIDAIREENSHYUET,
-BEOHKRICEL ST EY T VI EITNBVWET VI URRICRBAREMEN SV ET,

4. T2 RENIEDMHERR

FEERIEE

X

i3

ol
1>

TOIVNREILZEC B F 8 mM &R CFHL TVR LA

AN\ R

EREMNN—RZIZTFHUTVNDE/N—RRADEHRICEN) F T,
ERENBERICTFHL TV EERRDIIBICB’NAYET,

43005-AH001




5. NSOV —FT120T
ABBHERITBLA\BAICIE, FROEREBS LADE T BRR- 1705- TS5 U0

mELTSIETL,
fER RA HEEEE1E - IR

cTI N REILRLN IRDIDEHRAR -BEIRVIDEERICIEHEICERIN

TARD DI HRELEL TSI DELAHFER TLDN\EERT D
J1IDELAHTRR TS AMIDBIEDAIE X TEAE
TSJ DER NTLSN\ERT D
T—ARR - TST DIVICEERRVWHDESRT

F—ANEEICEN TV IR T D

-EOER. SREFEFICKANTD | TITDEAHTR TSI AMIHDBEEDAIE X TEAE
J1IVDELAHRE NTLSINHERT S
TS0 DER - TST DMVICEENRV\DESRT

LECOMERREIR - MEREIT O CERELRVGEIE H1E<DEETHCEFIFEICTHRSES L,

6. FEFE WEFOX

A

Digk

o
=

OETH KKEFEBERUIGSRXESICETZERILL. RERIGAITIFEL TTIZE L,
Ko IV EBREILRN TS,
‘FRIEBICEDFRETRANMEU TV DI MARZ ST BB ZKBEL TIZEL,
-G EFIRE DRI TIZEL,
BaDBHa. TVI VBIROENDGIET,
OEEVHENEU S EEIKRBIEADBE CTCOBENIFHEXITITHORNTIET L,
OHELFNDIEEL, HFERC BT TIHEN ICHAE T I BPIEEITKELTTIZT L,
OETH. EEF-ER - RHFDEENS OB FICIE LYoV TR O THLL TZE L,

43005-AH001




7. PIY—H—EXICDOWT

AEMICETSHHEEHEIL BEFIEEXEHEV LITORRSFEEXRTITHRZES L,

BT IFEES
EoEE S
HEER

HEKRKR

- 10 - 43005-AH001



T418-0192
BHEErT=EmibL7181
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/

(REMES. &8 @IvF-7—IX



SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

HKS

NAME OF
SUPER FIRE RACING COIL PRO
PRODUCT
USAGE Automotive parts
PART NUMBER | 43005-AH001
MANUAL
E05341-H44010-00
NUMBER
APPLICATION | HONDA S2000 (AP1.AP2)
ENGINE F20C.F22C
REMARKS -This instruction manual is for using F-CON V Pro Ver.3.4 or Flash Editor
for the ECU. When using other ECUs, please refer to the instruction
manual of the ECU to be used for installation and setting.

-Set the dwell time by a specialist and check that the engine is properly
controlled. Depending on the vehicle specifications, misfiring may
occur if the independent ignition system is not set.

-After installing this product, install the plug cover. For ignition coils
and harnesses, avoid direct rain.

-Use with HKS spark plug is recommended.

Ver. Date Details
3-1.01 2024/8 1st Edition




TABLE OF CONTENS

NOTICE/IN REGARD MANUAL AND PRODUCT <++cccceccccccccaccccccccccccnccccnnns . 1
Parts Ligteocececeeeeeeeeeeee et etenneeeneeeneeconcannessseesos 2
1. Installation =« cccceeeeeeeeeeeeeententeencencecncanns . 3~5
2. Dwell time (Recommended) & F-CON setting-«««--eevveve 6~7
3. The checklist Before starting engine- - ererereeececeeeencenen 8
4. The checklist After starting engin@-«ttteseeeeescrreerciteiieiicnicens 8
5. TroubleshOOting «reeceeeeeeaiiemiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieneenne .9
6 Operation ............................................................ - 0
7 After-sales SEerViCe ccccecceeeeeceeneeeceenneeecccnnccccccnncesssnnsns 10
NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know to use the tools and equipment
necessary to safety perform service operations on your vehicle.

This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic
service and repair Procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in
this manual unless these assumptions are correct.

Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

IN REGARD TO MANUAL AND PRODUCT

@® This manual indicates items that require careful attention in order to install this
Product safety, and lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.
@® This Product was designed for and tested on a factory-spec vehicle or a vehicle
equipped with other HKS Products. Performance and/or safety cannot be
guaranteed if this Product is installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@® HKS will not be held responsible for any damage caused by faulty installation,
mishandling, nor for damages caused by modifications to or dismantling of this
Product.

@ This specification of this Product are subject to change without notice.

@® This manual is subject to be revised without notice

@ This Product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other
country.

SAFTY INSTRUCTIONS

& Warning Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

& Caution Indicates risk of serious injury or property damage.

-1- 43005-AH001



Parts List

No Description Qty Remarks

1 F-type Ignition Coil 4

2 Conversion Harness 1 ”Cor.1ver5|on Harness”
written on the bag

3 O-ring 4

4 Coil Collar 4 Black

5 Gasket Sheet 1

6 F-type Coil Bracket 4 Black

7 Hex Bolt with Washer 4 M6 %15

8 Hex Bolt with Washer 4 M6 x 25

9 Tie Wrap 6

10 M6 Fir Tree Mount 3

11 Manual 1

43005-AH001




1. Installation

& Caution

-Be sure to perform the work according to the service manual and the
instructions issued by the manufacturer.

(1) Disconnect the cable terminal from the negative terminal of the battery.

(2) Remove the stock plug cover and ignition coil from the head cover.
Also, remove the harness rubber mount from the harness.

(3) Attach the O-ring to the outer periphery of the plug hole. (Figure 1)

—

(4) Temporarily place the Coil Collar over the plug hole. (Figure 2)
There is no top or bottom designation for Coil Collars.

-3- 43005-AH001



Install the F-type Coil Bracket.

Insert the Gasket Sheet under the F-type Coil Bracket to avoid scratching the
head cover. Cut the Gasket Sheet to the area that will be in contact with the head
cover.

(%¢The Gasket Sheet is cut into a square in the photo to make it easier to see the
installation. Use the side of the Gasket Sheet without writing on the head cover.)
Temporarily assemble the cut Gasket Sheet and F-type Coil Bracket using a Hex
Bolt with Washer (M6 x 15). (Figure 3)

After that, temporarily assemble the F-type Ignition Coil and the Hex Bolt with
Washer (M6 x 25), and check the relative positions of each part before fixing
them. (Figure 4)

Hex Bolt with Washer (M6 x 15) (tightening torque 8.3 + 0.9 N m)

Hex Bolt with Washer (M6 x 25) (tightening torque 7.0 = 0.7 N m)

——

Hex Bolt with Washer (M6><25)

L

- -
Hex Bolt with Washer (M6X%15)
> @

\\ F-type Ignition C0|l /V\

Gasket Sheet
>
-,

F-type Coil Bracket §

-4 - 43005-AH001



(6) Firmly insert the Conversion Harness into the genuine Ignition Coil harness and
the F-type Ignition Coil until you hear a click. Also, secure it in place using the
included Tie Wrap and M6 Fir Tree Mount. (Figure 5)

-Please secure the Conversion Harness connector with a Tie Wrap.
If it is not secured, it may interfere with the insulation under the hood and
cause the insulation to come off.

(7) Check that the installation work is correct and then attach the negative battery
terminal.

-5- 43005-AH001



2. Dwell Time (Recommended) & F-CON setting

For AP1, F-CON V Pro Ver.3.4 (42012-AK007) can be used.

By setting the dwell time, you can maximize the performance of the SUPER FIRE
RACING COIL PRO.

For AP2, Flash Editor (42015-AH101) can be used.

By setting the dwell time, you can maximize the performance of the SUPER FIRE
RACING COIL PRO.

We recommend that you have the setting done at your local PowerWriter shop.

& Caution

-Do not set a value greater than the recommended dwell time. The ignition coil
may be damaged.

(1) Set the IGN signal voltage of the engine ECU to 5V.
For an ECU whose IGN signal voltage cannot be adjusted, check with the
manufacturer of the ECU to see what voltage control the IGN signal voltage is.
Those that are not controlled by 5V cannot be used.

V Pro Setting

F-CON [Parameter setting] - [Ignition output setting] - [Ignition control
voltage] should be set to "5V".
If you select "12V”, the ignition coil will be damaged.

Parameter Setting

i Crankshaft/Camshaft ~ Ignition 1
. Input Setting
.. Voltage Ignition Control Type Ignition Group Distribution
- Throttie/Accel Port 1 |Main x1 v Port 1 |Group1 v
- Pressure 7
Port 2 v Port 2 ~
_Others Main x1 Group1
.. Switch Port3 Main x1 ~ Port3 | Group1 ~
- Frequency Port4 Main x1 ~ Port4 Group1 “
- AlF - Knock z
Port 5 v Port 5 “
« Output Setting Main x1 Group1
.. Voltage Port & Main x1 b Port8 Group1 w
.. Frequency [ How to use t
.. Switch (LSL1) Please make
. Switch (LSL2) "Output Funt rage.
.. Switch (LSH1)
.. Switch (LSH2) Ignition Control Voltage O12v
o fwncn (HS) Ignition Control Logic ® Normal O Reverse
v -Fuel
Fuel 1 start Ignition Timing [BTDC]
... Fuel 2 - -
Deceleration Fuel Cut Time Out Coefficient
for 4
. Ignition Air Conditioner Trim Trim Value 0.0 [degree] Decrement Coefficient 100 [%]
. lgnition 1 Load 1 Trim Trim Value 0.0 [degree] Decrement Coefficient 100 [%]
L lgniton

-6- 43005-AH001



(2) Set the dwell time (energization time) for each engine speed by referring to the
recommended values below.
For general-purpose ECU

Engine RPM[rpm] 0 500 | 1000 | 1500 | 2000 | 2500 | 3000 | 3500 | 4000 | 4500 | 5000 | 5500 | 6000 | 6500 | 7000 | 7500 | 8000
Dwell time[ zsec] | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 3700 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600

V Pro Setting

5“;4 [Fs] Ignition Control - Main Close Angle Time

RPM 500/ 1o000] 1500] 2000] 2s00] ao00] 3500|4000  4s00]  soo00|  sso0|  eooo|  esoo]  7ooo|  7s00
4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 4000 | 3700 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600 | 3600

& Caution

Set the dwell time according to the specifications and characteristics of each
engine.

(3) The recommended dwell time (energization time) for each power supply voltage is
as follows. (Reference rotation speed 3600 rpm, reference voltage 13 V)

Voltage[V] 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0 16.0

Correction ratio[%] 200 195 181 145 114 100 89 81 73

V Pro Setting

-In the case of F-CON, the “Main Close Angle Time Trim” has to follow below.
";’2 [Fs] Ignition Map 1 - Main Close Angle Time Trim E

Voltage 90] 95| 100 105] 110] 115] 120] 125] 130] 135 140 1a5| 50| 155| 160
95.0 88.0 81.0 63.0 45.0 295 14.0 7.0 0.0 -5.5 -11.0 -15.0 -19.0 -23.0 -27.0

(4) For ECUs other than V Pro
If you are unsure, please check with your ECU manufacturer.

(5)  When using the Flash Editor
Please use PowerWriter version 2.530 or later.
If the version of PowerWriter is older, the dwell time item will not be added.

*General customers and dealers who do not have a PowerWriter contract
cannot use the Flash Editor to make settings.

-7- 43005-AH001



3. The checklist before starting the engine

Description Check

Confirm ignition coils are plugged.

Confirm connectors and harnesses are routed and connected
Properly.

Confirm bracket is fixed.

Confirm there excessive tension or slack in the harness.

Confirm various insulation treatments properly performed.

Confirm there are no tools in the engine room.

Confirm to reconnect the negative cable onto the battery.

Confirm that all bolts and nuts are tightened.

Confirm the ECU settings such as dwell time appropriate.

& Caution

- Incomplete installation of connectors/harnesses may indicate the check engine
light.

-Use without setting may lead to engine damage/failure.

4. The checklist after starting the engine

Description Check

Confirm all installed components and harnesses are not coming in

contact with other parts.
& Caution

-If the harness is interfering with something, it will lead to a damage to the
harness.

-8- 43005-AH001



5. Troubleshooting

OIf this product is not working Properly, check the list below and take necessary

work.

Symptoms

Cause

Measurements

-Engine does not start
-Unstable idling

Spark plugs is not
completely installed.

Coil is not inserted Properly.
Harness is not connected.
Plug has passed its lifespan.
Grounding Issue.

-Confirm connector
-Confirm plug and ignition coil
-Check engine ground.

Misfire under high rpm,
heavy load.

Plug is not inserted
Properly.

Coil is not inserted Properly.
Plug has passed its lifespan.

-Confirm connector
-Confirm plug and ignition coil

If the above guidelines doesn’t solve the issue, please contact a HKS authorized
distributor/dealer where you purchased.

6. Operation

& Warning

—mmmmmmmm

-If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

-If you experience any noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while
driving, reference the factory service manual.
-In case of accident or other issue, do not try to solve the issue and contact HKS
authorized distributor/dealer.

43005-AH001




7. After-sales service

For inquiries about this Product, please contact a Professional dealer or the store
where you purchased the Product.

Contractor

Phone number

Person in charge name
Customer name

-10 - 43005-AHO001



7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya,
Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN
https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

(All rights reserved, reprinted)  HKS Co., Ltd



